1ch Boost DC/DC Controller
BD9615MUV-LB EVK
BD9615MUV-EVK-002 (12V→24V, 2A)
Notice
www.rohm.com                                                                           HVA01E
© 2023 ROHM Co., Ltd. All rights reserved.
＜High Voltage Safety Precautions＞
◇ Read all safety precautions before use

3/10
© 2023 ROHM Co., Ltd. No. 66UG059E Rev.001
Nov. 2023
User’s Guide BD9615MUV-EVK-002
BOM
Below is a table with the bill of materials.
Table 2. Bill of Materials
Count Parts No. Type Value Description Part Number Manufacturer Configuration
            inch(mm)
1 U1 IC -
IC for 1ch Boost DCDC
Controller BD9615MUV-LB ROHM 1111(3030)
1 C1 Ceramic Capacitor 22pF 50V, C0G, ±5% 885012005057
Wurth
Electronics 0402(1005)
1 C2 Ceramic Capacitor 470pF 50V, CH, ±5% GRM1552C1H471JA01 MURATA 0402(1005)
1 C3 Ceramic Capacitor 0.022µF 50V, X7R, ±5% GRM155R71H223JA12 MURATA 0402(1005)
3
C_IN1,
C_IN2,
C_VOUT1 Ceramic Capacitor 10µF 50V, X7T, ±10% GRM31CD71H106KE11 MURATA 1206(3216)
2 C_IN3, C_SS Ceramic Capacitor 0.1µF 50V, X7R, ±10% GRM155R71H104KE14 MURATA 0402(1005)
2
C_IN４,
C_VOUT2 Electrolytic Capacitor 220µF 50V, ±20% 865080657018
Wurth
Electronics
0.41 x 0.44
(10.5 x 11.2)
1 C_OCP Ceramic Capacitor 0.01µF 50V, X7R, ±5% GRM155R71H103JA88 MURATA 0402(1005)
1 C_VCC Ceramic Capacitor 1µF 50V, X7R, ±10% 885012206126
Wurth
Electronics 0603(1608)
0
C_VOUT3,
C_VOUT4 Electrolytic Capacitor - - - -
0.41 x 0.44
(10.5 x 11.2)
2
C_VREF,
C_VREG Ceramic Capacitor 1µF 25V, X6S, ±10% GRM155C81E105KE11 MURATA 0402(1005)
1 D1 Diode 60V / 10A 60V / 10A RBQ10RSM65B ROHM
0.18 x 0.25
(4.6 x 6.5)
1 L1 Inductor 4.7µH 12A, 9.5mΩmax 74477004
Wurth
Electronics
0.47 x 0.47
(12x12)
1 Q1 FET 60V / 90A
14nC, RDS=7.4mΩmax,
VGS=4.5V RS6L090BG ROHM 2024(5060)
1 R1 Resistor 100kΩ 0.1W, 50V, 1% MCR03EZPFX1003 ROHM 0603(1608)
1 R2 Resistor 22kΩ 0.1W, 50V, 1% MCR03EZPFX2202 ROHM 0603(1608)
1 RFB1A Resistor 430kΩ 0.1W, 50V, 1% MCR03EZPFX4303 ROHM 0603(1608)
1 RFB1B Resistor 5.1kΩ 0.1W, 50V, 1% MCR03EZPFX5101 ROHM 0603(1608)
1 RFB2 Resistor 15kΩ 0.1W, 50V, 1% MCR03EZPFX1502 ROHM 0603(1608)
3
RFRA,
R_EN1,
R_MDT2 Short - - - - 0603(1608)
1 RMON1 Resistor 68kΩ 0.1W, 50V, 1% MCR03EZPFX6802 ROHM 0603(1608)
1 RMON2 Resistor 2kΩ 0.1W, 50V, 1% MCR03EZPFX2001 ROHM 0603(1608)
1 RS_OCP Resistor 4mΩ 1W, 1% PMR25EZPFU4L00 ROHM 1210(3225)
0
R_EN2,
R_MDT1,
R_PGDB Open - - - - 0603(1608)
2
R_OCP_M,
R_OCP_P Resistor 12Ω 0.1W, 50V, 1% MCR03EZPFX12R0 ROHM 0603(1608)
1 R_GOUT Resistor 10Ω 0.1W, 50V, 1% MCR03EZPFX10R0 ROHM 0603(1608)
1 R_RT Resistor 120kΩ 0.1W, 50V, 1% MCR03EZPFX1203 ROHM 0603(1608)
2
J_EN1,
J_VCC Short - - - - 0603(1608)
1 SW_EN SWITCH -